
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
To: Members of the Audit & Governance Committee 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Audit & Governance 
Committee 

 
Wednesday, 26 February 2014 at 2.00 pm 

 
County Hall, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

 
 

 
Membership 

 
Chairman – Councillor David Wilmshurst 

Deputy Chairman - Councillor Charles Mathew 
 

Councillors 
 

Janet Godden 
Sandy Lovatt 

Susanna Pressel 
 

Roz Smith 
Lawrie Stratford 

David Bartholomew 
 

Nick Hards* 
 

*  Substituting for Councillor Surinder Dhesi 
 
 
Co-optee:  Dr Geoff Jones 
 
Notes: 
 
• Date of next meeting: 23 April 2014 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor February 2014 
  
Contact Officer: Sue Whitehead 

Tel: (01865) 810262; E-Mail: sue.whitehead@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Andrea Newman 
Tel: (01865) 810283; E-Mail: andrea.newman@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 
• those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 

partners. 
(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other person has the 
interest). 

What if I remember that I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest du
[...]
version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declaration of Interests - see guidance note  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2014 (AG3) and to receive 
information arising from them. 
 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Audit & Governance Committee Annual Report to Council  
(Pages 7 - 20) 

 

 2.10pm 
 
This report is a draft of the Annual Report of the Committee 2013 (AG5), to be 
presented to The Council, by the Chairman on 1 April 2014. 
 
The Audit & Governance Committee are RECOMMENDED to consider the Draft 
Annual Report and suggest any additions or amendments. 
 

6. Revised CIPFA Guidance for Audit Committees  
 

 2.30pm 
 
Ian Dyson, the Chief Internal Auditor, will provide an oral overview of the latest 
guidance, including the recommended practice for self- assessment against the 
standards and the skills matrix.  The full guidance will be available to Members of the 
Committee in their protected area on the Council's Intranet. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to agree a process for undertaking an 
assessment of compliance with the guidance. 
 

7. Progress Report & Grants Claim Report (Pages 21 - 44) 
 

 2.40pm 
 
Report by Ernst & Young 
 



- 2 - 
 

 

8. Election Fees & Charges (Pages 45 - 52) 
 

 3.00pm 
 
Report by Rachel Dunn, Senior Democracy Officer (AG8). 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to approve the Scale of Expenditure for the 
financial year 2014/2015 for the election of County Councillors and any other 
local referendums. 
 

9. Audit Working Group Reports (Pages 53 - 58) 
 

 3.10pm 
 
Report by Ian Dyson, Chief Internal Auditor (AG9). 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the attached report. 
 

10. Audit & Governance Committee - draft work Programme 2014/15 
(Pages 59 - 60) 

 

 3.30pm 
 
 

CLOSE OF MEETING 
3.40pm 
 

 

 
An explanation of abbreviations and acronyms is available on request from the Chief 
Internal Auditor. 
 

Pre-Meeting Briefing  
There will be a pre-meeting briefing at County Hall on Thursday, 20th February 2014 at 
2.00pm for the Chairman, Deputy Chairman and Opposition Group Spokesman. 



 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 15 January 2014 commencing at 2.00 
pm and finishing at 4.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor David Wilmshurst – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Charles Mathew (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Surinder Dhesi 
Councillor Janet Godden 
Councillor Sandy Lovatt 
Councillor Stewart Lilly 
Councillor Susanna Pressel 
Councillor Roz Smith 
Dr Geoff Jones 
 

Non-voting Member: 
 

Dr Geoff Jones 

By Invitation: 
 

Maria Grindley and Alan Witty (Ernst & Young). 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Peter Clark, County Solicitor & Monitoring Officer,  Ian 
Dyson, Chief Internal Auditor; Lorna Baxter, Chief 
finance Officer; D miller and A Newman (Law & Culture). 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
  
 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with and decided as set out 
below.  Except as insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are 
contained in the agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed 
Minutes. 
 
 
 

1/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
The following apologies and temporary appointments were received: 
 
Councillor Stewart Lilly substituted on behalf of Councillor Caroline Newton and 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford sent his apologies. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



AG3 

2/14 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held 20 November 2014 were approved and signed, 
subject to the following amendments: 
 
Minute 51/13 – add
[...]
ed employment at the end of 
November 2013 and that due to unplanned pressure on internal audit resources had 
suspended their proactive counter-fraud reviews and the Health & Safety 
Governance Audit until next year to allow for previously outsourced audits scheduled 
for Quarter 4 to come back in-house. 
 
The Committee were pleased to note that the issue of theft from one of the Council’s 
establishments had been dealt with and the money returned and that processes 
around cash handling had been reviewed and changed to ensure that this did not 
occur again. 
 
In response to a request from a member of the Committee, Mr Dyson undertook to 
investigate how the Stewardship Fund was being operated. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the report and approve the Quarter 4 Plan. 
 

5/14 REVIEW OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The Committee had before them a report (AG7) which set out progress on improving 
the Council’s governance arrangements and sought approval to the Corporate 
Governance Assurance Framework. 
 

Page 3



AG3 

Mr Clark introduced the report and responded to members’ questions and comments.  
In relation to the Annual Governance Statement, he reported that in the main, good 
progress had been made against the targets set out in Annex 1 to the report, 
although two areas remained of concern around data security and date quality. 
 
The Corporate Governance Working Group would be focusing on data security at its 
next meeting and work continued around improving Data Quality. 
 
In relation to Annex 2, Dr Geoff Jones reported that in relation to paragraph 7.7.2 of 
Annex 2, the Chairman of the Audit Group no longer provided an independent 
assessment of the effectiveness of the assurance process. 
 
RESOLVED:  to approve the Corporate Governance Assurance Framework, subject 
to a box showing the ‘Scrutiny Committee Function’ being added to the flowchart at 
Annex 2 to the report and the removal of paragraph 7.7.2 from Annex 2 of the report. 
 

6/14 NEW GUIDANCE ON MEMBERS INTERESTS  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
The Committee had before them a report (AG8) which set out the Monitoring Officer 
Group’s findings in relation to the Department of Communities and Local Government 
non-statutory guidance on members’ “personal interests”. 
 
Mr Clark in introducing the report, reminded members that it was important to note 
that the absence of a requirement within the Oxfordshire Code to declare non-
pecuniary interests did not mean that Members were precluded from registering and 
declaring such interests. 
 
RESOLVED (by 7 votes to 0, with 1 Abstention) in light of the Monitoring Officer 
Group’s review, to make no changes to the current Oxfordshire Members’ Code of 
Conduct at this time. 
 
 
Agreed by 7 votes to 0, with 1 Abstention. 
 

7/14 REVIEW OF THE PROCESS FOR REPORTING ON THE EFFECTIVENESS 
OF THE SYSTEM OF INTERNAL AUDIT  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The Committee had before them an update regarding the review of the process for 
reporting on the effectiveness of the system of internal audit, including a survey of the 
extended CCMT to be undertaken by the Monitoring Officer, a self assessment by the 
Chief Internal Auditor, followed by a presentation of his findings for review by the 
Monitoring Officer.  The Monitoring officer will the present his findings to the April 
Meeting. 
 
The Committee noted the update. 
 

Page 4



AG3 

8/14 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 
2014/15  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
RESOLVED:  the Committee noted the Committee’s work programme, subject to 
adding an item on Business Strategies to 26 February Meeting. 
 
Note:  Mrs Baxter informed the Committee that she would be unable to attend the 
meeting set down for April. 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing  2014 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

DRAFT 
AUDIT & 

GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE 

ANNUAL REPORT 
2013

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



AG5 
 

 
 

 
 
 
Contents 
 
Section          Page 
 
Chairman’s Introduction           3 
 
Role of the Audit and Governance Committee         4 
 
Key Activities              5 
 
Membership, Meetings & Attendance          10 
 
 
Annex 
 
1 – Audit and Governance Committee Functions (extract from the  
      Council’s Constitution)          11 
 
2 – Audit Working Group Terms of Reference     13 

Page 8



AG5 
 

 
 

 
Chairman’s Introduction 
 
As the Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee I am very pleased to 
present this annual report which sets out the role of the Audit & Governance 
Committee, and summarises the work we have undertaken both as a Committee, 
and through the support of the Audit Working Group in 2013.  
 
The Audit and Governance Committee performs an essential role ensuring that 
good governance is maintained, with a strong system of internal control and risk 
management. These are the foundations upon which the Council can meet its 
challenges head on and continue to be effective in delivering good outcomes.   
 
An important part of being effective as an Audit and Governance Committee is the 
relationship with both our Internal and External Auditors. We continue to have a 
strong working relationship with both. In my role as Chairman I meet regularly with 
the Chief Internal Auditor to ensure the focus of the work programme is relevant. 
 
The Committee operates in accordance with the good practice guidance produced 
by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance Accountancy (CIPFA) in 2006. CIPFA 
have recently refreshed that guidance so the Committee will review compliance with 
the new standards during 2014.  
 
Finally I should like to take this opportunity to give my personal thanks to all the 
officers, Geoff Jones Chairman of the Audit Working Group, my Vice Chairman Cllr 
Charles Mathew and without exception, all fellow Committee members who have 
contributed and supported the work of the Committee in such a meaningful and 
positive w
[...]
fficer standards panels appointed to 
investigate allegations of misconduct under the members’ code of conduct. 

(10) To advise the Council as to the adoption or revision of the members’ code of 
conduct. 

(11) To implement the foregoing in accordance with a programme of work agreed 
by the Committee annually in advance, and to report to the Council on the 
Committee’s performance in respect of that programme. 

(12) The Committee will appoint an Appeals & Tribunals Sub-Committee which 
will have the following responsibilities and membership: 

Responsibilities: 

(i) The determination of appeals against decisions made by or on behalf 
of the authority as specified in Paragraph 2 of Schedule 2 to the 
Functions Regulations. 

(ii) To hear and determine appeals in cases where the relevant procedure 
rules require this function to be performed by a formally constituted 
committee or sub-committee. 

(iii) To hear and determine appeals in other cases under the relevant 
procedure rules. 

Membership: 

The Appeals & Tribunal Sub-Committee will meet as needed and its 
membership will be: 

(i) A member of the Audit & Governance Committee (or substitute) 

(ii) Two other members of the Council (one being a Cabinet member in 
the case of Fire Discipline issues) 

Page 18



AG5 
 

 
 

 
ANNEX 2 - Audit Working Group Terms of Reference 
 
Membership 
 
The Audit Working Group shall comprise of:- 
 
 the independent member of the Audit and Governance Committee who will chair 

the Group, together with three members of the Audit and Governance 
Committee, one of whom shall be the Chairman of the Committee. There will 
also be three named members of the Audit and Governance Committee who will 
deputise as required. 
 

The Chief Finance Officer, the Monitoring Officer and Head of Law and 
Governance, and the Chief Internal Auditor, or their representatives shall attend the 
Group meetings. 
  
Members of the Group and their deputies should have suitable background and 
kn
[...]
ested to approve the proposed Scale of Expenditure as set out for any by-
elections of County Councillors that may be held during 2014/15. 
 

2. The same scale of expenditure will be used for any local referendums e.g. a 
council tax or mayoral referendum. 

 
Purpose of the Scale of Fees 

 
3. This purpose of the scale of fees and expenditure is to set out the amounts 

that can be charged for organising and running county council elections and 
by-elections.  In practice, this means that these will be amounts that the 
district councils will claim back from the County Council for running elections 
on its behalf. 

 
4. As you will see from the scale some of these costs are fixed and some are 

“actual and necessary costs”. 
 

5. The mileage rate is linked to the national authorised ‘all car’ rate of 45p per 
mile. 
 
Levels for 2014/15 
 

6. It is proposed for the fees and levels of expenditure to remain as in 2013/14, 
with the exception of the Polling Station Inspectors.  It is suggested that a flat-
rate fee should be paid to Polling Station Inspectors rather than a rate per 
polling station.  This is in line with the approach taken for polling station staff. 
 

7. The City and District Councils have indicated that the proposed scale of fees 
would be acceptable to them in the running of elections on the County 
Council’s behalf. 

 
Financial and Staff Implications 

 
8. There are no significant financial implications and no staffing implications. 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 45



AG8 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
9. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to approve the Scale of Expenditure 

for the financial year 2014/2015 for the election of County Councillors 
and any other local referendums. 

 
 
Peter G Clark 
County Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
 
Contact Officer: Rachel Dunn, Senior Democracy Officer 
Contact Number: 01865 815279 
Background papers:  Nil 
 
February 2014 
 

Page 46



AG8 
ANNEX 1 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

REPRESENTATION OF THE PEOPLE A
[...]
ns….…………………………………… 

 
Actual and necessary cost 

26. Compensation payable in consequence of 
the cancellation of functions in order to 
make suitable premises available for use as 
polling stations or places of count…….. 

 
 

 
Actual and necessary cost 

27. For provision of ballot boxes and voting 
screens, for printing notices, ballot papers 
and other forms and documents required, 
including the printing costs, computer 
charges and all associated costs of 
producing the official poll and postal vote 
cards, and for stationery, advertising, 
postage, telephone calls, bank charges and 
miscellaneous expenses…..………… 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Actual and necessary cost 

NOTE: At a combined election of County with District or Parish Councillors, 
wherever appropriate the costs are to be shared on an equal basis between the 
relevant Authorities, unless a particular expense can actually be allocated to a 
specific authority. 
 
Peter G Clark, County Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
February 2014 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 6 
 

AUDIT and GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 26 February 2014 
 
REPORT OF THE AUDIT WORKING GROUP (AWG) 
 
The Audit Working Group met on 13 February 2014  
 
The meeting was attended by: 
Dr Geoff Jones – Chairman; Cllr Wilmshurst; Cllr Mathew; Cllr. Roz Smith; Peter 
Clark; Sean Collins; Ian Dyson; and, Alan Witty (Ernst & Young) 
 
Part meeting only: AWG13.49 John Dixon, Kate Macleod, Graham Shaw, and Aisling 
O'Sullivan Darcy; AWG13.50 Trevor Askew and Karen Lister; AWG13.52 Simon 
Belcher; AWG13.53 Paul Beasley.  
 
Observer: Cllr Pressel and Cllr Stratford 
 
Apologies: Lorna Baxter. 
 
Main business items of the meeting were as follows: 
 

AWG13.49 Client Charging Update  

The Group was pleased to note that all the management actions arising from the 
Internal Audit report have been completed. The Group received the latest monitoring 
information in respect of Fairer Charging Financial Assessments 
[...]
included theft 
of monies due to the Council. The "zero" tolerance policy has been applied; an 
officer has been dismissed through the disciplinary process and the matter is now 
subject to a police investigation. The Finance Business Partner, and Internal Audit, 
has been supporting the team in implementing new procedures and systems to 
address the control weaknesses that created the opportunity for fraud.   

 
AWG13.54 AWG Terms of Reference 
 
The terms of reference were reviewed by the Group, with only minor changes 
reflecting post titles of officers are suggested. The revised terms of reference is 
annex 1 to this report for the approval of the Committee. 
 

Page 54



AG9 
 
 

Page 3 of 6 

Work Programme 
 
The date and time of meetings for the remainder of 2014, and the indicative work 
programme is attached as annex 2 to this report. There one matter to note, and one 
that requires a decision by the Committee: 
 
To note, all future AWG meetings have been scheduled for the afternoon, generally 
to start at 2:00pm, with the exception of the new meeting date, 8 May 2014, which is 
scheduled to start at 2:30pm. 
 
There is no date scheduled for the annual private meeting with the External Auditors, 
and then separately with the Chief Internal Auditor. The Committee are asked to 
agree a date.    
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to  
 
a) note the report, and the timetable of future meetings; 
b) Receive regular updates on the Lean project and Adult Social Care 
management information commencing September 2014;  

c) Agree the revised AWG terms of reference; 
d) Agree a date for the private sessions with External Auditor and the Chief 
Internal Auditor. 

 
Lorna Baxter 
Chief Finance Officer 
 
Contact: Officer: Ian Dyson, Chief Internal Auditor  Tel 01865 323875 

ian.dyson@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
  

Page 55



AG9 
 
 

Page 4 of 6 

ANNEX 1 

Audit Working Group Terms of Reference 
 
Membership 
 
The Audit Working Group shall comprise o
[...]
14 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2014 
 
 
 
2014 
 
Wed 23 April 2014 
2012/13 AGS Actions progress report (David Illingworth) 
Code of Corporate Governance – Peter Clark 
Review of System of Internal Audit - Peter Clark 
Internal Audit Progress Report 2013/14 - Ian Dyson 
Report on Public Sector Internal Audit Standards - Ian Dyson 
Audit Plan – Ernst & Young 
Internal Audit Services – Internal Audit Strategy – Ian Dyson 
Business Strategy - Arrangements in place for Implementation – Lorna Baxter 
 
 
Wed 2 July 2014 
Annual Governance Statement - 2013/2014 (David Illingworth) 
Review of new Scrutiny/Governance Arrangements – July 2014 
Progress Report – Ernst & Young 
 
 
Wed 17 September 2014 
Final Accounts Report (those charged with Governance) – Ernst & Young 
 
 
Wed 19 November 2014 
Annual Letter – Ernst & Young 
 
 
Standing Items: 
 

• Audit Working Group Reports 
(Ian Dyson) 
 

• Audit & Governance Committee Work Programme – update/review 
(Committee Officer/Chairman/relevant officers) 

 
 
Other matters 
 
Risk Management Strategy 
 
Appeals & Tribunals sub-Committee – details of recommendations resulting from 
appeals to the Home to School Transport Appeals, and Pension Benefits sub-
Committee at which issues of dismissal and redundancy were decided, 
 
Code of Corporate Governance – Peter Clark 

Agenda Item 10

Page 59



AG10 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\6\3\AI00011360\$4tg1rho0.doc 
17/02/2014 

 
Future of Adult Social Care in Oxfordshire – Regular Progress update on 
Implementation Plan 
 
Background Papers Nil 
 
Contact officer:  Deborah Miller, Committee Officer Tel: (01865) 815384 

 Andrea Newman, Committee Officer Tel: (01865) 810283 
 
 

Page 60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Audit & Governance Committee Annual Report to Council 2014
	7 Progress Report & Grants Claim Report
	AG_FEB2614RO7P

	8 Election Fees & Charges
	AG_FEB2614RO8 - Annex1

	9 Audit Working Group Reports
	10 Audit & Governance Committee - draft work Programme 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 26 February 2014 commencing at 
2.00 pm and finishing at 4.11 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor David Wilmshurst – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Charles Mathew (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Janet Godden 
Councillor Sandy Lovatt 
Councillor Susanna Pressel 
Councillor Roz Smith 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Dr Geoff Jones 
Councillor David Bartholomew 
Councillor Surinder Dhesi 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Nick Hards 

By Invitation: 
 

Maria Grindley & Alan Witty (Ernst & Young) 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Peter Clark, County Solicitor & Monitoring Officer;  Ian 
Dyson, Chief Internal Auditor;  Lorna Baxter, Chief 
Finance Officer;  Sue Whitehead & Andrea Newman 
(Law & Culture). 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
Item 8 Rachel Dunn 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with and decided as set out 
below.  Except as insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are 
contained in the agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed 
Minutes. 
 

 
 

9/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
Councillor Dhesi attended the meeting and did not have a substitute as notified. 
 



 

10/14 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
Agreed and signed subject to the following amendments: 
 
Minute 3/14 - minor typographical corrections. 
 
Minute 4/14 – Delete the final sentence of the preamble and replace with the 
following:  
“In response to a request from a member of the Committee, Mr Dyson undertook to 
report back on the operation of the Stewardship Fund.” 
 
It was further agreed that to avoid undue delay Mr Dyson consult with the Chairman 
on what should come back to the next meeting.  
 

11/14 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
None. 
 

12/14 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT TO COUNCIL 
2014  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The Committee were asked to consider the Draft Audit & Governance Committee 
Annual Report for 2103 (AG5), which Ian Dyson confirmed had been drafted in 
consultation with the Chairman, Councillor Wilmshurst.  The Committee were asked 
for their views before the report is finalised and put before Council. 
 
It was noted that the results of various appeals dealt with by the Appeals & Tribunals 
Sub-committee were missing from the report, and the fact that they had taken place 
was not recorded.  It was confirmed that these reports needed to be considered, 
although the information was dealt with by two departments. 
 
Members of the Committee suggested amendments to the report which would entail 
looking at various bullet points to ensure that they focussed on positive activity, rather 
than the issue. 
 
The view was expressed that the wording on risk management needed to be 
reviewed to reflect discussions which had previously taken place at the Audit Working 
Group, noting that some measures could be reported on a 6 monthly basis. 
 
In discussion the Committee also indicated that the reference to the externalisation 
programme should be expanded to reflect its importance and removal of the word 
“very” from the report in respect of External Audit. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report, subject to the amendments discussed. 
 



 

13/14 REVISED CIPFA GUIDANCE FOR AUDIT COMMITTEES  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
Ian Dyson referred to the new CIPFA Guidance for Audit Committees, in respect of 
which a link had been provided to members.  The Committee were informed that 
although the position had moved on from the 2005 version of the Guidance, there 
was no change of emphasis.  The new document had been found to be a generally 
more useful aid, with more templates and good practice examples for bench marking. 
 
The Committee were asked to consider undertaking an assessment against the good 
practice guidance: 

 The self-assessment at Appendix D; 

 Evalution of Effectiveness of an Audit Committee and 

 The Members Framework of skills needed to be an effective member of the 
Committee, at Appendix E. 

 
In discussion, Committee noted that they had undertaken self-assessments under the 
2005/6 Guidance and completed a skills assessment.  It was suggested by Ian Dyson 
that the skills assessment be completed by members on a one-to-one, confidential 
basis, with either himself or Peter Clark, County Solicitor and Monitoring Officer. 
 
The results would then be reported back to Committee exhibiting the range of skills 
available to the committee through its members.  Mr Dyson confirmed a review was 
last carried out in this manner in 2007, and that assessments of this nature ensured a 
broader self-assessment as a Committee, together with confirmation of the 
effectiveness of the Audit Working Group.  Members agreed that the Audit Working 
Group needed to be suitably skilled. 
 
Mr Dyson confirmed that the last guidance had led to the Council making a challenge 
back to CIPFA on an issue of compliance, over the independence of the Chairman of 
the Audit Committee.  The Council had successfully argued with CIPFA that it aided 
the governance for the Chairman to also sit on a Scrutiny Committee. 
 
In discussion the Committee heard from Maria Grindley, Ernst & Young, that there 
were plenty of tool kits available on the internet for local government audit 
committees, encouraging self-assessment, but she felt that consistency and 
independence were the most important issues. 
 
Peter Clark reaffirmed that the purpose of the process was to ensure that the 
Committee overall had the required skills to discharge the Governance & Audit 
functions for which they were responsible. 
 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(a) agree that the skills and knowledge audit for members of the Committee be 
undertaken on an individual confidential basis; and 
 



 

(b) agree that the remaining self-assessment of the Committee’s effectiveness 
and good practice be carried out by questionnaire, with the collated results reported 
back to the Committee. 

14/14 ERNST & YOUNG PROGRESS REPORT & GRANTS CLAIM REPORT  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The Committee had before them the Progress Report & Grants Claim Report (AG7), 
circulated with the Agenda. 
 
Maria Grindley referred to the Audit Plan, and confirmed that the Code and Standards 
had not changed but the Audit Code had changed.  The key area of the report was 
shown on the Specific Risks Table at page 29 of the report, providing information of 
the potential risks relating to:- 

 academies – it was noted that the financial statement reflected transfers of 
assets from the Council to academies; 

 management override – showing variation of the Council’s financial picture; 

 pension valuations – which can allow big numbers shifting significantly year 
on year, but which should provide enough evidence of valuations; 

and 

 non achievement of savings on the Council. 
 
In discussion, Maria Grindley confirmed that in terms of the use of resources, there 
were no real issues, and that maintaining financial stability was always a challenge.  
Compared to other authorities, the systems and processes in place at the Council 
worked, although this did not mean that there will not be issues to find this year. 
 
Councillor Smith remarked that the externalisation of services concerned her and this 
would be a high priority issue next year.  She also queried the agreed budget which 
appears may have a gap in, in years to come.  Lorna Baxter clarified that this was not 
the case, and that the budget contained clearly attributable savings.  It was confirmed 
that some of the savings in later years were not detailed plans, but would be firmed 
up as they neared their implementation date as would be expected. 
 
The assessed likelihood of the risk of Management Override and Non-achievement of 
Savings was also discussed.  Maria Grindley confirmed that with regards to the Non-
achievement of Savings, her assessment was based on the past administration and 
management of the Council’s savings plans to date.  Dr Geoff Jones stated that he 
felt the risk of Management Override, should not have been assessed as “high/high”, 
and Maria Grindley confirmed that this was her judgment; there was no wider risk of 
this occurring or that it was likely to happen, and this element could be shifted.  Its 
placing was linked in with other findings nationally.  It was noted that Ernst & Young 
had partners who had experienced management over-manipulated a position to show 
a better financial position of an organisation, but equally, an organisation might be 
tempted to manage figures in order to worsen a financial position, and thereby bring 
an end to cuts. 
 
Regarding the Risk of Management Override at page 31 of the report and the risk of 
fraud, Councillor Smith commented that she found the statement difficult, and 
possibly inappropriate in a local government situation.  However, Committee were 
advised by the Ernst & Young representatives that they had seen examples of this, 



 

and although they were not saying local authorities manipulate accounts, this ensures 
there is no bias in their position. 
 
It was noted that at the next meeting, the Committee were due to receive a report on 
business strategy, covering plans being drawn together now. 
 
Clarification was sought over the fee of £970.00 charged for 2012/13 fee and a 
refund which had been processed. 
 
RESOLVED:  to note the report. 
 

15/14 ELECTION FEES & CHARGES  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
Peter Clark, County Solicitor and Monitoring Officer, referred to the report before 
Committee (AG8) dealing with the issue of charges for payments made to the District 
Council’s Deputy Returning Officers (DRO’s), who organise elections on behalf of the 
County Council’s Chief Executive and Returning Officer (RO). 
 
Rachel Dunn, Senior Democracy Officer, confirmed that the scale of charges before 
Committee had been agreed by the District Authorities as reasonable. 
 
In discussion, Councillor Smith, asked about the odd pence shown within the scales, 
the Committee were informed that the figures quoted were generally historical, and 
although some changes had been made to fees, these were generally rounded to the 
nearest 5 pence, but it was confirmed that the Districts were happy with these sums.  
If these amounts were to be rounded up or down, this would mean having to re-
approach the Districts and renegotiate. 
 
It was confirmed that as the Returning Officer, the Chief Executive is a named officer 
in charge of the process of elections, and is charged with delegating the work of the 
County Council elections to the District Councils (who act as DRO’s), and are in turn 
responsible for the counting of votes etc.  The appointment of the Returning Officer is 
separate to the appointment of Chief Executive, and is a separate responsibility with 
the Electoral Commission, as to how to execute an election. 
 
Peter Clark confirmed that the costs accrue every year, for the 4-yearly election 
process, and stressed the need for the Council’s Returning Officer to work closely 
with  its partners. 
 
RESOVED:  to approve the Scale of Expenditure for the financial year 2014/15 for 
the election of County Councillors and any other local referendums, but to consider 
the rounding up or down of odd pence in future negotiations. 
 

16/14 AUDIT WORKING GROUP REPORTS  
(Agenda No. 9) 

 
The Minutes of the Audit Working Group meeting which took place on the 26 
February 2014, were before Committee (AG9).  The main issues arising were: 

 Client charging update; 



 

 Property leases; 

 The Audit Commission Fraud Briefing given to the Audit Working Group; 

 Oxfordshire Fire & Rescue Service (OFRS) Risk Management Process; 

 The Internal Audit Report; 

 Audit Working Group Terms of Reference. 
 

The report from the meeting was noted and agreed by Committee. 
 
It was noted that there would be a private session for members of Audit Working 
Group between 1.00-2.00pm prior to the April meeting with the Chief Internal Auditor 
in respect of the Annual Governance Statement.  A similar session prior to the 
September meeting would also be arranged with the Council’s external Auditors. 
 
Councillor Mathew observed that he was unhappy with the delay of 1 month or longer 
in making refunds to social clients, and was also dissatisfied with the position on 
property leases.  He felt that there should be an assurance that lease renewals would 
be flagged at least 4 months before the lease runs out. 
 
Ian Dyson reminded Committee that the report was a status report, rather than a 
performance report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) to note the reports; 
(b) there will a special meeting of the Audit Working Group prior to the meeting of 

the Committee on the 23 April 2014, and a further meeting of the group with 
Ernst & Young before the Committee meeting in September 2014; 

(c) it was generally agreed that in relation to property leases, an assurance be 
sought from the Directorate that negotiations for the review of leases in the next 
12 months, will be flagged to commence at least 4 months before the expiry of 
the lease. 

 

17/14 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 
2014/15  
(Agenda No. 10) 

 
RESOLVED:  the Committee noted the Committee’s work programme for April 2014 
onwards. 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  2014 


